
2023 LIHEAP Action Day State Team Leaders (as of 2/10/2023) no attendees/mtgs scheduled has attendees/mtgs; needs day-of lead

State Co-Lead Co-Lead Co-Lead Co-Lead
Alabama AL Shannon Panos, Spire Energy Gail Cruz, Spire Energy
Alaska AK Katrina Metzler, NEUAC Allison Poe, EEI
Arizona AZ Bonnie Temme, SRP Michelle Lehman, APS Nick Quinones, SRP
Arkansas AR Liz Brister, Entergy Ben Portis, Entergy
California - Northern CA-N Silvia Aldana, PG&E
California - Southern CA-S Tyler Lawrence, Sempra
Colorado CO Steve Plevniak, Xcel Energy

Connecticut CT
Jim Collura, National Energy and 
Fuels Institute Victoria Ness, AVANGRID

Delaware DE Chris Duncan, Exelon
District of Columbia DC Chris Duncan, Exelon
Florida FL Kurt Wilson, JEA Gerri Drummond, TECO Drew Preston, Duke Energy Laura Bayona, Florida Power & Light
Georgia GA Mike Bradford, The Salvation Army
Hawaii HI
Idaho ID
Illinois IL Chris Hickling, Ameren Tiffany Scott, WEC Energy Group Chris Duncan, Exelon
Indiana IN Emily Parker, CenterPoint Energy TBC: Duke Energy
Iowa IA Lydia Angel, Alliant Energy
Kansas KS TBC: No meetings
Kentucky KY Brittany Lyke, Duke Energy Baker Elmore, Duke Energy Drew Preston, Duke Energy
Louisiana LA Liz Brister, Entergy Ben Portis, Entergy

Maine ME
Sarah Garman (sub for Alan Lu), 
AVANGRID

Maryland MD Chris Duncan, Exelon

Massachusetts MA Liz Berube, Citizens for Citizens
Jim Collura, National Energy and 
Fuels Institute scheduling Natalie Joubert, National Grid

Michigan MI Jonathan Hirte, DTE Energy
Gabe Terry, CMS Energy / 
Consumers Energy

Minnesota MN Ariel Wann, Xcel Energy
Mississippi MS Liz Brister, Entergy
Missouri MO Chris Hickling, Ameren Vivian Dunn, Spire Energy Connie Sanchez, Ameren scheduling
Montana MT
Nebraska NE Britton Gabel, OPPD
Nevada NV Ziyan Sears, Berkshire Hathaway
New Hampshire NH Michael Bracy, LIHEAP.org Katrina Metzler, NEUAC

New Jersey NJ
Maria Delaplain, New Jersey 
Natural Gas

Jared Hawes, Public Service 
Enterprise Group

New Mexico NM Martin Doern, Xcel Energy

New York NY
Tanya Jones, HeartShare Human 
Services Jamie Matese, National Grid

Paul Lobo, ConEd (Policy 
Integration Partners)

North Carolina NC Brittany Lyke, Duke Energy Baker Elmore, Duke Energy Drew Preston, Duke Energy
North Dakota ND

Ohio OH
Keelie Gustin, Miami Valley 
Community Action Partnership Carrie Perry, Dominion Energy

Oklahoma OK
Oregon OR Ziyan Sears, Berkshire Hathaway
Pennsylvania PA Patricia King, PECO Energy

Rhode Island RI
Ken Lynch, Rhode Island Energy / 
PPL-Electric Utilities

South Carolina SC Meredith Gray, Dominion Energy
South Dakota SD Allison Poe, EEI
Tennessee TN TBC: No meetings Brittany Lyke, Duke Energy Baker Elmore, Duke Energy Drew Preston, Duke Energy
Texas TX Faye Kinner, Atmos Martin Doern, Xcel Energy
Utah UT Carrie Perry, Dominion Energy
Vermont VT Michael Bracy, LIHEAP.org Katrina Metzler, NEUAC
Virginia VA Carrie Perry, Dominion Energy
Washington WA ***NEEDED FOR DAY-OF*** Katrina Metzler, NEUAC
West Virginia WV TBC: No meetings
Wisconsin WI Tiffany Scott, WEC Energy Group Lydia Angel, Alliant Energy
Wyoming WY Carrie Perry, Dominion Energy



2023 LIHEAP Action Day State Team Leaders (as of 2/10/2023) **BOLD names were also 2022 STL
stateteamleaders@neuac.org

Organization First Name Last Name Title Email Phone State(s) to Lead
Alliant Energy Lydia Angel Federal Affairs Specialist lydiaangel@alliantenergy.com 443-956-7770 (m) IA, WI

Ameren Chris Hickling
Director, Federal Legislative 
Affairs  chickling@ameren.com 703-608-8969 (m) MO, IL

Ameren Connie Sanchez

Customer Advocacy 
Associate, Customer 
Advocacy & Energy 
Assistance csanchez@ameren.com 636.594.9653 (m) MO scheduling

Arizona Public Service Michelle Lehman michelle.lehman@aps.com 602-509-7889 AZ
AVANGRID Alan Lu alan.lu@avangrid.com ME
AVANGRID Sarah Garman sarah.garman@avangrid.com ME

AVANGRID
Victoria 
(Torie) Ness torie.ness@avangrid.com CT

Berkshire Hathaway 
Energy Ziyan Sears

Government Relations 
Analyst ziyan.sears@brkenergy.com

202-828-9115 (o)
202-536-9252 (m) NV, OR

CenterPoint Energy Emily Parker emily.parker@centerpointenergy.com IN
Citizens for Citizens Liz Berube Executive Director lcorreira@cfcinc.org 508-679-0041 x818 MA
CMS Energy / Consumers 
Energy Gabe Terry

Legislative Analyst - Federal 
Governmental Affairs gabriel.w.terry@cmsenergy.com 703-338-1684 MI

ConEd (Policy Integration 
Partners) Paul Lobo Principal plobo@policyllc.com 917-859-1433 NY

Dominion Energy Meredith Gray
Sr. Federal Affairs Policy 
Representative meredith.e.gray@dominionenergy.com 804-839-5513 (m) SC

Dominion Energy Carrie Perry Federal Affairs Policy Advisor carolyn.e.perry@dominionenergy.com 202-316-9695 (m) VA, OH, UT, WY
DTE Energy Jonathan Hirte Federal Affairs Specialist jonathan.hirte@dteenergy.com 202-909-6698 MI
Duke Energy Baker Elmore baker.elmore@duke-energy.com KY, NC, TN?, IN? 

Duke Energy Brittany Lyke
Principal Customer Strategy 
Manager brittany.lyke@duke-energy.com 704-724-1122 NC, KY?, TN?, IN? 

Duke Energy Drew Preston
Director, Federal 
Government Affairs drew.preston@duke-energy.com 202-280-9183 (m) FL, NC

Edison Electric Institute Allison Poe
Director, Government 
Relations apoe@eei.org 410-897-2580 (m) SD, AK

Entergy Ben Portis
Director, Federal 
Governmental Affairs bportis@entergy.com

202-530-7314 (o)
202-213-3658 (m) AR, LA

mailto:stateteamleaders@neuac.org


Organization First Name Last Name Title Email Phone State(s) to Lead

Entergy Liz Brister
Corporate Social 
Responsibility Manager ebriste@entergy.com 601-969-2440 AR, MS, LA

Exelon Chris Duncan Director - Federal Affairs christopher.duncan@exeloncorp.com 443-615-1942 MD, DE, IL, DC

Florida Power & Light Laura Bayona

Sr. Business Specialist, 
Special Consumer Services, 
Customer Advocacy laura.bayona@fpl.com

239-434-1252 (o)
239-248-9176 (m) FL

HeartShare Human 
Services Tanya Jones

Senior Director, Energy 
Assistance & Community 
Development Tanya.Jones@heartshare.org 718-422-4211 NY

JEA Kurt Wilson wilskr@jea.com FL
LIHEAP.org Michael Bracy mbracy@btbv.com 202-329-6071 NH, VT

Miami Valley Community 
Action Partnership Keelie Gustin Chief Policy Officer keelie.gustin@mvcap.com

937-341-5000 x157 (o) 
937-260-5534 (m) OH

National Energy and Fuels 
Institute Jim Collura

Vice President & Director of 
Government Affairs jim.collura@nefi.com 202-441-8857

CT, DE (+MA 
scheduling)

National Energy and 
Utility Affordability 
Coalition Katrina Metzler Executive Director kmetzler@neuac.org 740-248-9177 (m) AK, NH, VT

National Grid Jamie Matese
Director, Federal 
Government Relations Jamie.Matese@nationalgrid.com 516-456-9941 NY

National Grid Natalie Joubert
Director, Federal 
Government Relations Natalie.Joubert@nationalgrid.com 202-843-2881 (m) MA

New Jersey Natural Gas Maria Delaplain
Manager, Energy Assistance 
& Efficiency mdelaplain@NJNG.com 732-539-9742 (m) NJ

Omaha Public Power 
District Britton Gabel

Manager, Advocacy 
Solutions bjgabel@oppd.com

531-226-3215 (o) 
308-380-8019 (m) NE

Pacific Gas & Electric 
Corporation Silvia Aldana Federal Affairs SRA1@pge.com 202-821-5776 CA - Northern

PECO Energy Patricia King
Manager, Community 
Engagement patricia.king@peco-energy.com 215-841-6347 (o) PA

Public Service Enterprise 
Group Jared Hawes

Senior Manager, Federal 
Affairs jared.hawes@pseg.com 973-204-1897 (m) NJ

Rhode Island Energy Ken Lynch
Director, Federal 
Government Relations klynch@pplweb.com 202-326-0184 RI

Sempra Tyler Lawrence
Manager, Federal 
Government Affairs tlawrenc@sempra.com 202-983-0782 CA - Southern



Organization First Name Last Name Title Email Phone State(s) to Lead

Spire Energy Gail Cruz
Partner, Community Services 
Department gail.cruz@spireenergy.com

800-893-1045 (o)
205-440-9812 (m) AL

Spire Energy Shannon Panos
Partner, Community Services 
Department shannon.panos@spireenergy.com

800-893-1045 (o)
205-703-6256 (m) AL

Spire Energy Vivian Dunn vivian.dunn@spireenergy.com MO

SRP Bonnie Temme
Community Relations 
Program Manager bonnie.temme@srpnet.com

602-236-5643 (o)
480-907-4495 (m)  AZ

SRP Nick Quinones             nicolas.quinones@srpnet.com AZ

TECO Energy Gerri Drummond Supervisor, CE Social Services gmdrummond@tecoenergy.com 813-577-7409 FL
The Salvation Army - 
National Headquarters Mike Bradford Director, Project SHARE mike.bradford@uss.salvationarmy.org 404-550-2964 GA

WEC Energy Group Tiffany Scott
Manager, Federal 
Government Affairs tiffany.scott@wecenergygroup.com 202-662-4340 (o) WI, IL

Xcel Energy Martin Doern
Vice President, Federal 
Government Affairs martin.doern@xcelenergy.com NM, TX

Xcel Energy Steve Plevniak
Senior Manager, Federal 
Government Affairs stephen.l.plevniak@xcelenergy.com 202-713-8505 CO

Xcel Energy Ariel Wann
Manager, Federal 
Government Affairs ariel.wann@xcelenergy.com 202-730-6915 (m) MN
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